ANALOG
DEVICES
CMOS
Latched 4/8 Channel Analog Multiplexers
ADG528A/ADG529A
FEATURES
44V Supply Maximum Rating
Vss to VD D Analog Signal Range

Leakage currents in the range of 20pA make these multiplexers
suitable for high precision circuits.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model1 Range Option2
ADG528AKN - 40°C to +85°C N-28
ADG528AKP - 4 0 ° C t o +85°C P-20A
ADG528ABQ ~40°Cto + 85°C Q-18
ADG528ATQ3 - 5 5 ° C t o + 125°C Q-18
ADG528ATE3 - 5 5 ° C t o + 125°C E-20A
ADG529AKN - 4 0 ° C t o +85°C N-18
ADG529AKP - 4 0 ° C t o +85°C P-20A
ADG529ABQ - 40°C to + 85°C Q-18
ADG529ATQ* - 55°Cto + 125°C Q-18
ADG529ATE3 - 55°C to + 125°C E-20A
NOTES
'To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add
/883B to part number. See Analog Devices Military
Products Databook (1990) for military data sheet.
'E - Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier (LCCC); N ~
Plastic DIP; P - Plastic I.eaded Chip Carrier (PI.CC);
Q - Cerdip.
R E V . A
information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 Fax: 617/326-8703 Twx: 710/394-6577
Telex: 924491 Cable: ANALOG NORWOODMASS
ADG528A/ADG529A—SPECIFICATIONS
Dual Supply ( V a D = + 1 0 . 8 V t o -h 1 6 . 5 V , V s s = - 1 0 . 8 V t o - 1 6 . 5 V u n l e s s o t h e r w i s e n o t e ! )
ADG528A ADG528A ADG528A
ADG529A ADGS29A ADG529A
K Version B Version T Version
-4U"Cto - 4 0 c C t o - 55°Cto
Parameter + 25°C + 8 5 X + 25*C + 85"C + 25°C +125°C Units Comments
ANALOG SWITCH
Analog Signal Range v s s Vss Vss Vss Vss V s s Vmin
v,,t> v ,> „ v D U v D U v , „ , V u o Vtnax
RON 28© 280 280 fttyp - 10V-- V,-, + 1©V,1DS= 1mA; Test Circuit 1
450 600 450 600 450 60© Umax
300 400 300 400 i f max V c d = 15V( ± 10%),V,S= - 15V( ± 10%)
300 400 Umax V D D = 15V( ±5%) ,V S S = - 15V(±5%)
R o n Drift 0 6 0.6 0.6 % / X i y p - 1 0 V « V s c + 10V,1DS= 1mA
Ron Malch 5 5 5 %typ - 1 0 V s V s e + 10V,Ibs= 1mA
Is (OFF), Off Input Leakage 0.02 0.02 0.02 nAtyp V l = ± 10V,V2 = + 10V; Test Circuit 2
1 50 1 50 I 50 nAmax
1 d ( O F F ) , Off Output Leakage 0.04 0.04 0.04 nAtyp V l = ±lGV,V2 = + 10V;TestCircuit3
ADG528A 1 100 1 100 1 100 nAmax
ADG529A 1 50 1 50 1 50 nAtiiax
I d ( O N ) , On Channel Leakage 0.04 0.04 0.04 nAtyp VI = ± 10V, V2 - + I0V;Test Circuit 4
ADG528A 1 IOO 1 100 1 100 oAmax
ADG529A I 50 1 50 1 50 nAmax
' d i f f . Differential Off Output
Leakage (ADG529A only) 25 25 25 nAmax VI - i 10V, V2 — ^ 10V; Test Circuit 5
DIGITAL CONTROL
VIN-u, input High Voltage 2.4 2.4 2.4 Vmin
Vini., Input Low Voltage 0.8 0.8 0.8 Vmax
1 1 1 (j. A max V I N = 0 t o V D D
C [ N Digital Input Capacitance 8 8 8 pFmax
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS1
T̂RANSITION 200 200 200 nstyp VI = ± 10V, V2 = s !0V; Test Circuit 6
300 400 300 400 300 400 nsmax
tOPEK 50 50 50 ns typ Test Circuit 7
25 10 25 SO 25 10 nsmin
k , N ( E N , W R ) 200 200 200 ns typ Test Circuits 8 and 9
300 400 300 400 300 400 ns mix